ORDINANCE NO. 7071-49

## AN ORDINANCE REPEALING CERTAIN ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, the City Council of Urbana, Illinois, has heretofore enacted certain new Ordinances designed and intended to replace certain similar preexisting Ordinances, and

WHEREAS, in the enactment of such Ordinances, the repeal of the preexisting Ordinances was inadvertently omitted, and

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be for the good of the public interest that the Ordinances now in force shall be clear and free of possible taint by the continued existence of the prior existing Ordinances.

BE IT THEREFORE ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF URBANA,
ILLINOIS, THAT:

- 1. A certain Ordinance, to-wit: An Ordinance Code Regulating the Sale at Retail of Alcoholic Liquors Within the City of Urbana, Illinois, adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, on the 18th day of April, 1966, and approved by the Mayor of the City of Urbana the 18th day of April, 1966, and a certain Amendment to the above said Ordinance entitled "Ordinance of Amendment to the Liquor Code" adopted by the City Council of Urbana, Illinois, on November 6, 1967, and approved by the Mayor of the City of Urbana on November 6, 1967, be and are hereby repealed, effective immediately upon adoption of this Ordinance by the City Council and approval by the Mayor.
- 2. A certain Ordinance, to-wit: Assault and Breach of Peace originally adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana and approved by the Mayor of the City of Urbana on June 8, 1969, being the same City Ordinance as existed in the Urbana City Code as Section 21.2 prior to a certain Amendment of Section 21.2 adopted by the City Council on the 6th day of July, 1970, and approved by the Mayor on the 6th day of July, 1970, is hereby repealed effective immediately upon adoption of this Ordinance by the City Council and approval by the Mayor.
- 3. All of the following Ordinances and Amendments thereto are hereby repealed:
  - (a) A certain Ordinance entitled "Utility Tax Ordinance" adopted by

the City Council of Urbana the 15th day of January, 1962, and approved by the Mayor on January 15, 1962, and a certain Ordinance entitled "Ordinance for Extension of the Utility Tax, adopted by the City Council of Urbana on February 7, 1966, and approved by the Mayor on February 7, 1966.

- (b) A certain Ordinance entitled "Utility Tax Ordinance" adopted by the City Council of Urbana on April 4, 1966, and approved by the Mayor on April 4, 1966, and a certain Ordinance entitled "Ordinance for Extension of the Utility Tax", adopted by the City Council of Urbana April 4, 1966, and approved by the Mayor April 4, 1966.
- (c) A certain Ordinance entitled "Utility Tax Ordinance" adopted by the City Council of Urbana on April 15, 1968, and approved by the Mayor April 15, 1968.

5 <sup>th</sup> .	ADOPTED by H		the City of Urbana, Illinois,	this
	APPROVED by		City of Urbana, Illinois, this	512
day of	October	, 1970.		
		CI	arles M. Zipprodt, Mayor	